


MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: April 5, 2016 M&C #2016-04-05-06

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Melinda Moritz, Director of Public Works

THROUGH: Kelly Kuenstler, City Manager

SUBJECT: Request to Accept Bids and Award Contracts for the 2016 Water Well
Project; and Authorize the City Manager to Sign Contracts, with change orders up to fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000.00), as Allowed by State Law.

PURPOSE

This agenda item allows the City Council to consider accepting the lowest qualified bidders and
award two contracts for the FY 2016 Water Well Project; and to authorize the City Manager to sign
the contracts, with change orders up to an additional fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00), as
authorized by state law. The contracts will be reviewed by the City Attorney prior to any signatures
being affixed.

The 2016 Water Well project consists of two parts, with the first being the water well drilling portion
and the second being the plant portion, which consists of the San Antonio Water System (SAWS)
Interconnection, piping, electrical, and the Variable Frequency Drive panels (VFD’s). The
advertisement for the well drilling portion of the project was very carefully prepared to assure that
bidders had successfully drilled large diameter aquifer wells within the past five years. The plant
portion of the bid was designed so as to include only SAWS qualified utility contractors.

Bids were received by the deadline date of 2 p.m., March 22, 2015, for both projects. The well
drilling bidders and their project costs are:

Vendor Bid
Amount

Alsay Incorporated $976,400
Bull’s Eye Services $891,782
Davenport Drilling $804,069
Hydro Resources $696,800

Layne Christensen Co. $784,924
McKinley Drilling Co. $774,164

Weisinger, Inc. $997,500

The bidders and their projected costs for the plant portion of the project are:

Vendor Bid
Amount

J & K Utility Services $566,147
Black Castle General Contractor $581,900

1

ITEM 10



The lowest qualified bidder for the well drilling portion was Hydro Resources at $696,800.
References and qualifications were reviewed and found to be satisfactory. In addition, both
Southwest Engineering and our hydrogeologist have worked with this contractor in drilling several
wells in the past and found them to be well qualified.

The lowest qualified bidder for the plant portion of the project was J & K Utility Services at
$566,147. References and qualifications were reviewed and found to be satisfactory.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total amount for the project is $1,262,947, which is not currently budgeted. Certificates of
Obligation are being sought and will be used for funding. Repayment of the loan will cost
approximately $114,000 per year for 30 years, and will be paid for by the increase in water rates.

SEE LEON VALLEY

Social Equity - A safe and reliable water supply benefits the health and safety of all citizens.

Economic Development – Maintaining a superior water system provides additional incentive for
citizens and businesses to relocate or stay in Leon Valley.

Environmental Stewardship – The City has an active program for educating the public about water
conservation.

RECOMMENDATION

Accept the lowest qualified bidders and award the contracts for the FY 2016 Water Well Project;
and authorize the City Manager to sign the contracts, with change orders up to fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000.00), as allowed by state law. Contracts are to be reviewed by the City Attorney
prior to signature.

APPROVED: _____________________ DISAPPROVED: ____________________

APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS:
_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________

ATTEST:

________________________________
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC
City Secretary

2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



Request to Accept Bids, Award Contracts,
and Sign Contracts for the
2016 Water Well Project

City Council Meeting
April 5, 2016

11



Purpose

• Request to accept bids and award
contracts for the 2015 Water Well Project;
and

• Authorize the City Manager to sign the
contracts, with change orders up to
$50,000.00, as allowed by state law

• Contracts to be reviewed by City Attorney
prior to signature

12



Purpose
• Water Well project consists of two parts:

– Water well drilling portion
• Grass Hill & Huebner, plug and drill

– Plant portion
• San Antonio Water System (SAWS) Interconnection & piping
• Electrical, with Variable Frequency Drive panels (VFD’s).

• Bid for well drilling portion designed to assure
bidders had successfully drilled large diameter
aquifer wells within the past 5 years

• Bid for plant portion designed to include only
SAWS qualified utility contractors

• Bids received & opened on 3/22/15 for both
projects

13



Water Well Drilling Bids
Vendor Bid

Amount

Alsay Incorporated $976,400

Bull’s Eye Services $891,782

Davenport Drilling $804,069

Hydro Resources $696,800

Layne Christensen Co. $784,924

McKinley Drilling Co. $774,164

Weisinger, Inc. $997,500

14



Plant Bids

Vendor Bid
Amount

J & K Utility Services $566,147

Black Castle General
Contractor

$581,900

15



Purpose

• Lowest qualified bidder for well drilling is
Hydro Resources at $696,800

• References and qualifications were
reviewed and found to be satisfactory

• In addition, both Southwest Engineering &
hydrogeologist have worked with this
contractor in drilling several wells in the
past & found them to be well qualified

16



Purpose

• Lowest qualified bidder for the plant
portion of the project is J & K Utility
Services at $566,147

• References & qualifications were reviewed
and found to be satisfactory

17



Fiscal Impact

• The total for both portions of the project is
$1,262,947

• The project is not currently budgeted;
however Certificates of Obligation are being
sought & will be used to fund the project

• Repayment of the loan will cost approximately
$114,000 per year for 30 years, and will be
paid for by the increase in water rates

18



Recommendation

• Accept the lowest qualified bidders and
award the contracts for the FY 2016 Water
Well Project

• Authorize the City Manager to sign the
contracts, with change orders up to an
additional fifty thousand ($50,000)of the
bid amount, as allowed by state law

19



S.E.E. Statement

• Social Equity – Adds to general quality of life for
all citizens.

• Environmental Stewardship – The City’s Water
Conservation and Drought Management
Ordinance encourages city-wide management of
water rights and enables pumping limitation
goals for the Edwards Aquifer.

• Economic Development – A superior rated
water system and adequate water resources
encourages new businesses and business
retention for the City.

20



Request to Accept Bids, Award Contracts,
and Sign Contracts

2016 Water Well Project

City Council Meeting
April 5, 2016

21



MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: April 5, 2016 M&C #2016-04-05-07

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Melinda Moritz, Director of Public Works

THROUGH: Kelly Kuenstler, City Manager

SUBJECT: Consider Approval of a Budget Adjustment to Fund Engineering, Design, and
Construction Management for the Reconstruction of the Evers Road Bridge;
and Authorize the City Manager to Sign a Contract with IDS Engineering
Group. Inc., with Change Orders Not to Exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00).

PURPOSE

To request approval of a budget adjustment for the engineering, design, and construction
management of the reconstruction of the Evers Road bridge, and authorize the City
Manager to sign a contract with IDS Engineering, Inc., with change orders up to fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000.00).

In September of 2015, the City Council approved the initial study of the Evers Road bridge
reconstruction and directed IDS Engineering, Inc. and staff to develop options for the
reconstruction. In November of 2015, the City Council approved a bridge design. On
December 1, 2015, the design and application for funding was submitted to the Alamo Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for their consideration. The project was
approved for funding by the MPO on April 1, 2016, and the engineering and design portion of
the project may now begin. The expected timeline for this project is as follows:

 April to Sept 2016 - Engineering and design, TxDOT & utility review and coordination
 October to November 2016 - Final design, TxDOT approval, Bid advertisement
 December 2016 - Council approval of bidder, start construction
 Construction completed in June of 2017 with road closed, or November if road is to

remain open

FISCAL IMPACT

Engineering, design, and construction management $458,410

Total Estimated Construction cost $1,716,000
City Portion 20% $343,200
MPO portion 80% $1,372,800

Note: Stormwater Fund balance is at $606,000. If approved, this action leaves a balance of
$147,590.

22

iTEM 11



RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the City Council approve a budget adjustment in the amount of $458,410,
for the engineering, design, and construction management of the reconstruction of the Evers
Road bridge, and authorize the City Manager to sign a contract with IDS Engineering, Inc.,
with change orders up to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00).

S.E.E. IMPACT STATEMENT

Social Equity – The redesigned bridge will allow for safer travel on Evers Road for all
citizens.

Economic Development – Removing flood barriers provides additional incentive for citizens
and businesses to relocate or stay in Leon Valley.

Environmental Stewardship – The redesign of the bridge further promotes the best
Stormwater Management practices for the creek.

APPROVED: _____________________ DISAPPROVED: ____________________

APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS:

________________________________________________________________________

ATTEST:

________________________________
SAUNDRA PASSAILAGUE, TRMC
City Secretary

23



ORDINANCE No. 16-014

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE ENTERPRISE FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS MUNICIPAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR OF 2015-2016.

Whereas on September 15, 2015 the City Council of the City of Leon Valley adopted the 2015-
2016 fiscal year budget: and

Whereas Texas Local Government Code Section 102.010 provides that a municipality is not
prohibited from making changes to a budget for municipal purposes: and

Whereas the Leon Valley City Council hereby finds and determines that the amendments
adopted under this ordinance are for a municipal purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON
VALLEY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION I

That the City Council of the City of Leon Valley hereby amends the fiscal year 2014-2015
budget as provided for in the attached Exhibit “A”, said Exhibit to be incorporated herein as if
fully set forth herein.

SECTION II
SEVERABILITY

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the phrases, clauses,
sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause
sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid
judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not
affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this
ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the
incorporation in this ordinance of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence,
paragraph or section.

SECTION III
REPEALER CLAUSE

Any provisions of any prior ordinance of the City which are in conflict with any provision of the
Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict, but all other provisions of the
ordinances of the City which are not in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, shall
remain in full force and effect.

SECTION IV
EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective and shall be in full force and effect on and after its
passage and publication as required by state law.

24



SECTION V
PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was
passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said
meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, of the Texas
Government Code. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local
Government Code.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the
5th day of April, 2016.

APPROVED

________________________
CHRIS RILEY

MAYOR

Attest: __________________________________
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC

City Secretary

Approved as to Form: ____________________________________
ROXANN PAIS COTRONEO

City Attorney

25



Exhibit “A”
Ordinance No. 16-014

CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

Request Submitted By: ___________________________________ Date: _______________
Department Head

Approved By: __________________________________________ Date: _______________
Finance Director

Approved By: __________________________________________ Date: _______________
City Manager

TYPE OF TRANSFER: DEPARTMENT:

______ Inter-Departmental Transfer
___X__ Intra-Departmental Transfer Stormwater Fund Balance
___X__ Supplemental Appropriation Enterprise Fund

FROM:
FUND ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Stormwater 200 Stormwater Fund Balance $458,410

TO:
FUND ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Stormwater 200-5336-530.01 Evers Road Bridge Study $458,410

26



Budget Adjustment for Engineering,
Design, and Construction

Management
Evers Road Bridge

City Council Meeting
April 5, 2016

27



Purpose

• To consider approval of a budget
adjustment for the engineering, design,
and construction management for the
reconstruction of the Evers Road bridge

• To authorize the City Manager to sign a
contract with IDS Engineering for these
services, with up to $50,000 in change
orders

28



Background

• September 2015 - City Council approved initial
study of the Evers Road bridge reconstruction and
directed IDS Engineering and staff to develop
options for the reconstruction

• November 2015 - City Council approved a bridge
design

• December 2015 - design & application for funding
submitted to the Alamo Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) for their consideration

• April 2016 - project approved for funding
• Engineering and design portion of the project may

now begin

29



Timeline

• Estimated timeline for this project is as follows:

• April to Sept 2016 - Engineering and design, TxDOT &
utility review and coordination

• October to November 2016 - Final design, TxDOT
approval, Bid advertisement

• December 2016 - Council approval of bidder, start
construction

• Construction completed in June of 2017 with road
closed, or November if road is to remain open

30



Fiscal Impact

• Engineering, design, construction management
$458,410

• Total Construction cost $1,716,000
• City Portion $343,200
• MPO portion $1,372,800

– Construction costs to be included in the FY 2017
budget process

:

31



Recommendation

• Approve a budget adjustment in the amount of
$458,410, from the Stormwater Fund Balance

• Authorize City Manager to sign a contract with
IDS Engineering for these services
– Note: Fund balance is at $606,000
– If approved, leaves a balance of $147,590

32



Strategic Goals Statement

• Item 2 – Continue Work on Capital and
Planning Projects
– Drainage improvements help address stormwater

runoff.

33



S.E.E. Statement

• Social Equity – The redesigned bridge will allow for
safer travel on Evers Road for all citizens.

• Economic Development – Removing flood barriers
provides additional incentive for citizens and
businesses to relocate or stay in Leon Valley.

• Environmental Stewardship – A study of Huebner
Creek needs to be performed in order to determine
the best Stormwater Management practices for the
creek.

34



Budget Adjustment for Engineering,
Design, and Construction

Management
Evers Road Bridge

City Council Meeting
April 5, 2016

35


	04-05-2016 Regular CC Amended Agenda.pdf
	1 MC Bid Award Water Well Project 4-5-16.pdf
	2 Award Letter - Yard Piping & Electrical.pdf
	3 Bid Tabs - Leon Valley - Yard Piping, Electrical, SAWS IC.pdf
	4 Award Letter - Wells.pdf
	5 Bid Tabs - Leon Valley - Water Wells No 3 and 4.pdf
	6 PPT Water Well Bid and Contract Award 4-5-16.pdf
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1 MC Evers Road bridge 4-5-16.pdf
	2 Ord - Budget Adjustment Evers Road Bridge engineering 4-5-16.pdf
	3 PPT Evers Road Bridge engineering budget adjustment final 4-5-16.pdf
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


